

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC12-520

RICK SCOTT, PAM BONDI, and
JEFF ATWATER, as the FLORIDA
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION,
et al.,

Appellants,

L.T. Case Nos.: 2011 CA 1584,
1D12-1269

vs.

GEORGE WILLIAMS, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, CERTIFIED BY THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AS
A MATTER OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Timothy D. Osterhaus
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
Facsimile: (850) 488-4872

WHITE & CASE LLP
Raoul G. Cantero
T. Neal McAliley
Southeast Financial Center
Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
H. Douglas Hinson (*pro hac vice*)
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 881-7590
Facsimile: (404) 253-8663

David R. Godofsky (*pro hac vice*)
Richard S. Siegel (*pro hac vice*)
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 239-3392
Facsimile: (202) 654-4922

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE 2011 PENSION REFORM LEGISLATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACT CLAUSE.....	1
A. The Plan Amendment Does Not Impair Contractual Rights Because It Changes the Pension System Only Prospectively.....	1
B. The Court Should Not Recede from <i>Florida Sheriffs</i>	4
1. <i>Florida Sheriffs</i> was soundly decided.....	5
2. The Legislature has relied on <i>Florida Sheriffs</i>	8
3. The holding in <i>Florida Sheriffs</i> is sound public policy	9
II. THE PLAN AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	9
III. THE PLAN AMENDMENT DOES NOT ABRIDGE PLAINTIFFS’ COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RIGHTS.....	10
A. The Constitutional Power of the Legislature to Control Appropriations Supersedes the Right of Public Employees to Collectively Bargain.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Any Collective Bargaining Agreement the Plan Amendment Violates.....	12
IV. THE REMEDY EXCEEDED THE COURT’S AUTHORITY.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

SERVICE LIST.....18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anders v. Nicholson</i> , 111 Fla. 849 (1933).....	6
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 500 S.E.2d 54 (N.C. 1998).....	10
<i>Beaumont v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 81 So. 3d 553 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	14
<i>Brown v. Nagelhout</i> , 84 So. 3d 304, 309 (Fla. 2012)	5, 8
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>City of Tallahassee v. Public Employees Relations Commission</i> , 410 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1981)	11
<i>Creel v. Dist. Bd. of Trs. of Brevard Cmty. Coll.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	7
<i>Davis v. Sch. Bd. of Gadsden Cnty.</i> , 646 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	7
<i>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1978)	4
<i>Ellsworth v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 508 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	6
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Florida Sheriffs Association v. Department of Administration</i> , 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forman v. Florida Land Holding Corp.</i> , 102 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1958)	2

<i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Serv., Inc.</i> , 79 So. 3d 55, 61 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	4
<i>In re Estate of Boyd</i> , 519 So. 2d 692 (4th DCA 1988).....	6
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	5
<i>Neu v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.</i> , 462 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1985)	11
<i>Norville v. Bellsouth Adver. & Pub. Corp.</i> , 664 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Florida Police Benevolent Association</i> , 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1993)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	14
<i>Strand v. Escambia Cnty.</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008)	5, 7
<i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>Vorhees v. City of Miami</i> , 199 So. 313 (Fla. 1940)	6
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	9
<i>Yamaha Parts Distrib. Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	4

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Ch. 2006-35, § 1, Laws of Fla.	11
Ch. 2007-84, § 1, Laws of Fla.	11
Ch. 2008-139, § 7, Laws of Fla.	11

Ch. 2009-76, § 1, Laws of Fla.	11
Ch. 2010-180, § 4, Laws of Fla.	11
Ch. 2011-48, Laws of Fla.	13
Ch. 2011-48, § 1(1), Laws of Fla.	13
Ch. 2011-48, § 2, Laws of Fla.	13
Ch. 2011-68, Laws of Fla.	13
§ 121.011(3)(d), Fla. Stat. (2011)	<i>passim</i>
§ 121.021(36), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	10
§ 121.031, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	11
§ 121.051(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011)	7
§ 121.71, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	11
§ 121.71(4), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	10
§ 121.4501(2)(j), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House Committee on Retirement, Personnel and Claims, LEGISLATIVE PROGRAM OVERVIEW (1974)	6
